Nebraska State Court Form REQUIRED CC 16:2.21 Rev. 04/2020 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2602.01 FILED COUNTY COURT PROBATE DIVISION

#### MAY 0 1 2025

Clerk of Court DOUGLAS COUNTY COURT IN THE COUNTY COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF	CASE No. <u>PR 22-1652</u>
Linda Lefebvre Donahue Ward/Minor Ward/Protected Person.	, APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR
	INTERVENTION ON BEHALF OF THE WELFARE OF THE
	WARD/MINOR WARD/ PROTECTED PERSON

I swear or affirm, under the penalties of perjury:

1. I am a person interested in the well-being of the ward/minor ward/protected person.

2. The ward's/minor ward's/protected person's safety, health, or financial welfare is at issue, and these issues are not being adequately addressed by the guardian/conservator, based upon the following facts:



(Attach additional pages for information or evidence)

3. I ask the court to consider the welfare of the ward/minor ward/protected person and issue an ex parte order in his/her best interest. An ex parte order issued under <u>Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2602.01</u> shall remain in full force and effect for no more than 10 days, or until a hearing can be held on this matter, whichever is earlier.





#### IN THE COUNTY COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

### IN THE MATTER OF THE PR 22 GUARDIANSHIP FOR: LINDA LEFEBVRE DONAHUE

PR 22 1652

Ward/Protected Person

# JUDGE JOHN E. HUBER APPLICATION AND AFFADAVIT ON BEHALF OF A PROTECTED PERSON

Attachment to Nebraska State Court Form REQUIRED CC 16: 2.21 Rev. 04/2020 Neb. Rev. Statute § 30-2602.01 Continued.

I, Steven John Donahue, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am the spouse of Linda Lefebvre Donahue, and I submit this affidavit in support of the motion filed in this matter.

2. On April 7, 2025, visitation rights with Linda were restored following a 70-day period of restriction. I have observed that Linda exhibited signs of emotional injury and regression, which may be attributable to a possible transient ischemic attack (TIA) or the stressful, isolating, and hostile environment she has endured. Today, will be my 384th visit to my wife at the nursing home.

3. Linda and I have had extensive discussions regarding the circumstances surrounding her treatment and the loss of 70 days of our shared time, which she describes as having been "ripped" from our lives without justification.

R14

4. There has been no communication between Linda and her sister, nor between myself and Linda's appointed guardian, leaving us without clarity or recourse.

5. Prestige, the entity responsible for Linda's care, operates without a clear rule book or transparent policies. There has been no explanation for their conduct or behavior toward Linda or myself.

6. Linda and I have repeatedly discussed our options and concluded that bringing this matter to an appropriate Court is necessary to address the ongoing issues.

7. Particularly egregious actions by Prestige include interference with Linda's practice of her Catholic faith, the cancellation of her therapy addressing childhood sexual abuse, and punitive and spiteful actions directed toward me, her spouse, which have been humiliating and without cause.

8. The lack of accountability, communication, and recourse has caused significant distress to both Linda and myself, necessitating judicial intervention to protect her well-being and rights.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of Nebraska that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Steven John Donahue

I understand that any interested person that submits an affidavit under this section in bad faith, or submits an affidavit that the court determines lacks a factual basis, shall be ordered to pay the opposing party reasonable attorney's fees and costs.

ignature: Date: May 1, 2025			
rinted Name: Steven John Donahue			
Street Address/P.O. Box: 1511 Farnam Street #110			
City/State/ZIP Code: Omaha, NE 68102			
Celephone Number: (402) 889-9047			
mail address: donahue.steven@gmail.com			
If completed by an attorney: Bar Number:			
State of )			
) ss.			
County of )			
This document was acknowledged before me by	,		
Signature of Judge/Clerk of the Court/Notary Public			
Serial Number (if any).:			

Page **4** of **2**/

#### FILED COUNTY COURT PROBATE DIVISION

Fobal

Clerk of Court DOUGLAS COUNTY COURT OMAHA, NEBRASKA

MAY 0 1 2025

CREDIT UNION PO Box 1149 | Bellevue, NE | 68005-1149 402.292.8000 | 800.228.0392 www.cobaltcu.com

# NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State/Commonwealth of NEDra	SKC1
County of DOUGICIS	
On this the $1$ day of $2$	Month , $2025$ , before me,
CICLINSSCI POINTYCZ, Name of Notary Public	the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
	STEVEN J. DOMANUE Name(s) of Signer(s)
	Personally known to me – <b>OR</b> – Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purposes therein stated.
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Man	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
CLARISSA RAMIT	Signature of Notary Public
	<u>AUVISSA RAMITET JUNUANT DO, 2027</u> Any Other Required Information (Printed
Place Notary Seal/Stamp Above	Name of Notary, Expiration Date, etc.)

**Optional:** This section is required for notarizations performed in Arizona but is optional in other states. Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

<b>Description of Attached Document:</b>		
Title or Type of Document: <u>Application of</u>	AFFICAVIT	
Document Date: <u>511125</u>	Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	